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Republic of the Philippines,

-versus-

Shipment said to contain “PAINTING
SUPPLIES, COLOURING MATERIALS, AND
PAINT BRUSHES” which arrived at Federal
Express (FedEx) Clark Hub on 21 October 2021
under House Airway Bill No. 284986994691 from
British Columbia, Canada but found to contain 50
pcs Club Canna Vape Cartridge (Indica), 5
packs (600mg) Twizzlers Gummies, 5 packs
(500mg) Jolly Smacker Gummies, 7 packs
(600mg) Trrili peachie, 10 packs (500mg)
Stoner patch dummies, 5 packs (600mg)
High-chew Original mix, 5 packs (400mg)
Skittles, 3 packs (600mg) Trolli Sour Brite
Crawlers, 8 packs (420mg) Medicated Nerds
Rope, 2 packs (400mg) Medicated Nerds
Rope, 1 pack THC Liquid Extract (1g)
100%pure shatter, 1 pc extracts Fuego(1g)-
Distillate tip, 1 pc E-cigarette, 1 pc Resin
Capsule (to refill e-cigarette), 3 pcs
highlighter which positively resulted for the
presence of Tetrahydrocannabinol/Marijuana

Consignee:

MJ VALENCIA

18 Finance Street, Bahay Toro, ABP
Apartment, Bahay Toro, Proj 8, Quezon City

Claimant.
X X

Seizure ldentification
No. CFZ 048-2021
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WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

To:  SP/Capt. Arnel A. Baylosis
District Commander
ESS-CPD, Port of Clark

Greetings!

WHEREAS, on 21 October 2021, a shipment from British Columbia, Canada said to
contain “PAINTING SUPPLIES, COLOURING MATERIALS, AND PAINT BRUSHES”
consigned to a certain MJ VALENCIA arrived at the Federal Express (FedEx) Clark Hub
under House Airway Bill No. 284986994691 was marked “X” by the BOC X-ray Inspection

Project during the routine inspection;
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WHEREAS, on even date, subject shipment was subjected to K9 sweeping which yielded
positive indications containing illegal drugs. Thereafter, Acting Customs Examiner Japhet
Mercado conducted physical examination on the subject shipment which led to the
following findings:

AS DECLARED AS FOUND
e 50 pcs. Club Canna Vape Cartridge
PAINTING SUPPLIES, (Indica)
COLOURING MATERIALS, AND | e 5 packs (600mg) Twizzlers Gummies
PAINT BRUSHES o5 packs (500mg) Jolly Smacker
Gummies

e 7 packs (600mg) Trrlli peachie
e10 packs (500mg) Stoner patch

dummies
e 5 packs (600mg) High-chew Original mix
s 5 packs (400mg) Skittles
e3 packs (600mg) Trolli Sour Bite
Crawlers

e 8 packs (420mg) Medicated Nerds Rope

e 8 packs (400mg) Medicated Nerds Rope

¢ 1 pack THC Liguid Extract (1g) 100%
pure shatter

e 1 pc extracts Fuego(1g)-Distillate tip

e 1 pc E-cigarette

e 1 pc Resin Capsule (to refill e-cigarette)

] [

e 3 pcs. highlighter

Invoice Value: 130.00 CAD

WHEREAS, on 26 October 2021, a sample of the subject shipment was tested by the
Customs Anti-lllegal Drug Task Force (CAIDTF) which gave a positive result for the
presence of Marijuana. Subsequently, representative samples were taken from the
subject shipment and turned over to PDEA intelligence Officer | Aidron L. Rabin for the
conduct of laboratory testing and chemical analysis;

WHEREAS, PDEA Chemistry Report No. PDEA-RO3-21-0143 dated 26 October 2021
confirmed that qualitative examination conducted on the subject shipment gave

POSITIVE resuilt for the presence of TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL/MARIJUANA,

WHEREAS, on 10 November 2021, the Office of the District Collector received a
Memorandum dated 08 November 2021 from Mr. Mercado and Mr. Karl Cortes, Acting
Customs Examiner and FedEx Special Duty Collector, respectively, thru Atty. Danilo G.
Baliena Jr., Acting Deputy Coliector for Assessment, recommending the issuance of a
Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) against the subject shipment for violation of
Sections 118 (g), 119 (d), and 1113 par. f, i, and | of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10863
otherwise known as the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relation to R.A.
No. 9165 otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation thereof, this office finds probable cause for the issuance of
WSD against the subject shipment for violation of Sections 118 (g), 119 (d), and 1113
par. f, i, and | (3 & 4) of R.A. No. 10863 otherwise known as the Customs Modernization
and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relation to R.A. No. 9165 otherwise known as the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.
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WHEREFORE, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, and in compliance with
pertinent Customs law, rules and regulations, you are hereby ordered to forthwith seize
the afore-mentioned articles and turn-over the same to PDEA in accordance with R.A.
No. 9165. In this connection, please be guided by Customs Memorandum Order No. 8-
84, particularly on the matter of making a return of service and submission of inventory of

list of the subject articles.

SO ORDERED.

10 November 2021, Port of Clark, Clark Freeport Zone, Pampanga.

Copy furnish:

Karl S. Cortes
Special Duty Collector, FedEx

Julius Ceasar D. Asuncion
Acting Warehouseman, FedEx

Commissioner of Customs
Commission on Audit
BATAS, Legal Service
Intelligence Group

Account Management Office
Risk Management Office
ClIS-Port of Clark
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